

No. 21-499

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CARLOS VEGA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TERRENCE B. TEKOH,

*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 6, 2022

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. At the Framing, the Right Against Self- Incrimination Directly Prohibited Interrogation Practices that Were Deemed Inherently Coercive .....	7
A. Development of the Right in England...	7
B. Reception of the Right in America .....	16
II. The Framers Adopted the Self- Incrimination Clause to Prevent Innovations that Would Undermine the Common Law’s Protection from Coercive Interrogation Practices .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897) .....	14
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990) .....	5
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) .....	27
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892) .....	28
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	4, 6
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	29
<i>Lilburne’s Case</i> , 4 Howell’s State Trials 1269 (1641) ..	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	6
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor,</i> 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	8
<i>Ohio v. Clark,</i> 576 U.S. 237 (2015).....	27
<i>Trial of Charles White,</i> 17 Howell's State Trials 1079 (1741)	14
<i>Wilkes v. Wood,</i> 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.P. 1763).....	15
<i>United States v. Burr,</i> 25 F. Cas. 38 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	15
<i>United States v. Hubbell,</i> 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	27, 28
<u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
2 & 3 Phil. & M. ch. 10 (1555).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2
Mass. Const. of 1780, art. XII .....	25
Mass. Body of Liberties, art. 45 (1641).	18
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2, 6, 26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6.....	28
Va. Decl. of Rights § 8 (1776).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>A Peculiar Privilege in Historical Perspective: The Right to Remain Silent</i> , 94 Mich. L. Rev. 2625 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Theodore Barlow, <i>The Justice of Peace: A Treatise Containing the Power and Duty of that Magistrate</i> (1745) .....	12
Laurence A. Benner, <i>Requiem for Miranda: The Rehnquist Court’s Voluntariness Doctrine in Historical Perspective</i> , 67 Wash. U. L. Q. 59 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1791 ed.) .....	12
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1766 ed.) .....	16
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1791 ed.) .....	12, 15
William Bradford, <i>Of Plymouth Plantation 1620–1647</i> (Samuel E. Morison ed., 1952) (1651).....	18
1 Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer</i> (1810 ed.).....	27
Charges Against Governor Nicholson, reprinted in 3 Va. Mag. Hist. & Bio., Apr. 1896 .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819 ed.)... 12, 13, 14, 15	
Continental Congress, <i>To the Inhabitants of the Province of Quebec</i> (Oct. 1774), in 1 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> (1904).....	21
Edward S. Corwin, <i>The Supreme Court's Construction of the Self-Incrimination Clause</i> , 29 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1930).....	7, 9, 10, 14
Michael Dalton, <i>The Country Justice</i> (1690 ed.) .....	13
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Farther and Farther from the Original Fifth Amendment: The Recharacterization of the Right Against Self-Incrimination as a Trial Right in Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 70 Tenn. L. Rev. 987 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) .....	25
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) .....	25
2 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736 ed.) .....	14, 24, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	<b>Page(s)</b>
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1762 ed.) .....	27
William Waller Hening, <i>The New Virginia Justice</i> (1795) .....	15
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785).....	28
Paul G. Kauper, <i>Judicial Examination of the Accused—A Remedy for the Third Degree</i> , 30 Mich. L. Rev. 1224 (1932).....	11, 12, 14, 17
John H. Langbein, <i>The Historical Origins of the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination at Common Law</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1047 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Origins of the Fifth Amendment: The Right Against Self-Incrimination</i> (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
E.M. Morgan, <i>The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 34 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (1949).....	9, 13, 14, 28
Eben Moglen, <i>Taking the Fifth: Reconsidering the Origins of the Constitutional Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1086 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Wesley MacNeil Oliver, <i>Magistrates' Examinations, Police Interrogations, and Miranda-Like Warnings in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 81 Tul. L. Rev. 777 (2007).....	15
James Parker, <i>Conductor Generalis: or the Office, Duty and Authority of Justices of the Peace</i> (1764).....	27
R. Carter Pittman, <i>Colonial and Constitutional History of the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination in America</i> , 21 Va. L. Rev. 763, 774 (1934-1935). <i>passim</i>	
<i>The Revolution in New-England Justified</i> (1773 ed.) (1691).....	22
3 William O. Russell, <i>Treatise on Crimes and Misdemeanors</i> (1896 ed.).....	14
2 <i>Statutes at Large: Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia</i> (William W. Hening ed., 1823).....	19
Carol S. Steiker, <i>Second Thoughts About First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 820 (1994).....	5
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833).....	26
